## F.No28018/09/2017-PCA(Pt.-1) Government of India Ministry of Coal

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi, the June, 2017

## OFFICE ORDER No. 01/2017

Sub: Setting up of 'GST Facilitation Cell' in Ministry of Coal.

In accordance with the instructions of Cabinet Secretary's DO letter no. S. 31011/15/2017-ST-I-DOR dated 02.06.2017, it has been decided to set up a 'GST Facilitation Cell' in Ministry of Coal, headed by JS&FA, Ministry of Coal(Ph: 011-23384211, email isfa.moc@nic.in) alongwith the following officers:-

Sl. No.	Name and Design.	Telephone no.	Email
1.	Sh. J.S.Bindra, Director,	011-23384431	js.bindra@nic.in
2.	Sh. Kishore Kumar, Under Secretary	011-23382188	kishore.k@nic.in
3.	Sh. Sandeep Garg, Dy. Manager	011-23382188	soca2.moc@nic.in

All Secretarial Assistance and IT support will be provided by PCA section.

3. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(Kishore Kumar) Under Secretary to Government of India

To

- 1. Cabinet Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhawan, New Delhi w.r.t. DO cited above,
- 2. PS to JS&FA, MOC,
- 3. Sh. JS Bindra, Director, MOC,
- 4. Sh. Sandeep Garg, Dy. Manager, CIL/MOC.
- 5. Sh. S.Dutta, CM/Nodal Officer-GST(CIL), Sh. Ganeshan, CGM/Nodal Officer-GST(NLC).
- 6. PSO/PPS/PS to Secy.(Coal), AS(Coal), JS(RPG), JS(VB), JS(RKS), EA, MOC.
- 7. All Directors/DSs/JDs/USs and SOs, MOC.
- 8. NIC Cell, MoC for creating an email ID for GST facilitation Cell.
- 9. Office order register.